Also, during fiscal year 2011, it was determined preliminary work had begun on the School District’s
renovation project prior to June 30, 2010. Expenditures of $1,000,082 were incurred during fiscal year 2010,
but not reported as construction in progress. Additionally, these expenditures were paid from the general,
permanent improvement and sales tax fund in fiscal year 2010. In fiscal year 2011, when the School District
received bond proceeds for the project, the building fund repaid these funds. Beginning balances have been
restated as follows:

NOTE 4: FUND DEFICITS

The food service fund and the state fiscal stabilization fund had deficit fund balances of $128,596 and $6,539,
respectively, at June 30, 2011. Deficits in these non-major special revenue funds are due to adjustments for
accrued liabilities. The general fund is liable for any deficits in these funds and provides transfers when cash
is required, rather than when accruals occur.

Governmental
Funds

Net Assets, Previously Reported at June 30, 2010 13,615,426$
Understatement of Capital Assets 1,000,082

Restated Net Assets, at July 1, 2010 14,615,508$

Nonmajor Total
General Building Governmental Governmental

Fund Balance Previously Reported at
June 30, 2010 9,812,135$ 740$ 3,633,030$ 13,445,905$

Understatement of Due from Other Funds 3,929 0 996,153 1,000,082
Understatement of Due to Other Funds 0 (1,000,082) 0 (1,000,082)
Fund Reclassification:
Unclaimed Monies 28,729 0 (28,729) 0
Uniform School Supplies 15,741 0 (15,741) 0

  Public School Support 281,606 0 (281,606) 0
Termination Benefits 14,901 0 (14,901) 0
Restated Fund Balance at July 1, 2010 10,157,041$ (999,342)$ 4,288,206$ 13,445,905$

Brunswick City School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For The Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011

31

NOTE 5:   BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While the School District is reporting financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund balance
on the basis of generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis as provided by law is
based upon accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements, and encumbrances.
The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and
Actual is presented for the general fund on the budgetary basis to provide meaningful comparison of actual